
Wake County, North Carolina

Capital Area Workforce Development Board

 BOARD ROSTER

Walter R Axford
Term: 3   Dec 02, 2024 - Dec 01, 2026

Email: raxford@ibew553.org
Mobile: (919) 323-5570
Business: (919) 596-8220
Address:
3300 E US 70 Hwy
Durham, NC 27703

Category: ORGANIZED LABOR - 
WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Patrick W Townsend
Term: 2   Sep 01, 2024 - Aug 31, 2026

Email: ptownsend@mountaire.com
Mobile: (302) 381-7798
Business: (302) 934-4074
Address:
33989 Mt. Hermon Rd
Parsonsburg, MD 21849

Category: Private Sector - Chatham 
County
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Jerry L Pedley
Term: 2   Aug 01, 2024 - Jul 31, 2026

Email: jerry@merteknc.com
Business: (919) 774-7827
Mobile: (919) 775-9234
Address:
3913 Hawkins Ave.
Sanford, NC 27330

Category: Private Sector - Lee County
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Kenneth Angeli
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: 
kenneth.angeli@commerce.nc.gov
Mobile: (919) 800-9806
Business: (919) 754-5356
Address:
533 Lake Holding St. 
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category: Public-Employment, Wake 
County
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Melissa G Short
Term: 4   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: melissashort08@gmail.com
Mobile: (919) 771-5252
Business: (919) 828-0890
Address:
611 Runnymede Road
Raleigh, NC 27607

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Mark Bertoncino
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: 
mark.bertoncino@buhlergroup.com
Home: (919) 449-6844
Home: (919) 449-6844
Address:
7000 Oakville Lane
New Hill, NC 27562

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Courtney E Holcomb
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: 
courtney.holcomb@bharatforge-
alusa.com
Home: (919) 413-5150
Home: (984) 977-4904
Address:
4207 Pine Haven Ln
Sanford, NC 27330

Category: Private Sector-Lee
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Jill Straight
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: jill@dorcascary.org
Mobile: (919) 434-1535
Business: (984) 333-0058
Address:
Dorcas Ministries
Cary, NC 27511

Category: 6: COMMUNITY BASED 
ORGANIZATION - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Kenneth V McCormick
Term: 2   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: kvmccormick@johnstoncc.edu
Mobile: (919) 710-5125
Business: (919) 209-2027
Address:
124 Ainsley Court
Clayton, NC 27527

Category: Post-Secondary Education - 
Johnston County
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: African American



Rodney Carson
Term: 5   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: rodney.cason@sas.com
(863) 899-8706
Home: (919) 531-4623
Address:
100 SAS Campus Drive
Cary, NC 27513

Category: Private-Wake
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Glenda T Underwood, PHR
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: 
glenda.t.underwood@lowes.com
Mobile: (919) 631-8432
Business: (919) 634-1456
Address:
121 South Woodstone Dr
Clayton, NC 27527

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - 
Johnston
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

John D Blizzard
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: doug.blizzard@letscatapult.org
Home: (919) 523-8444
Business: (919) 878-9222
Address:
624 TRALEE DR
Smithfield, NC 27577

Position: 
Category: Private Sector- Johnston 
County
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Shawnice Meador
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: 
shawnice.meador@wolfspeed.com
Home: (919) 389-9424
Home: (919) 389-9424
Address:
4000 Silicon Drive
Durham, NC 27023

Position: 
Category: Private Sector - Chatham
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Paul Kane
Term: 1   Jul 01, 2024 - Jun 30, 2026

Email: pkane@hbawake.com
Business: (919) 232-5897
Mobile: (919) 285-1696
Address:
5580 Centerview Dr
Raleigh, NC 27606

Position: 
Category: Private Sector - Wake 
County
Dais Seat: 
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Jordan Thomas
Term: 1   Apr 01, 2024 - Mar 31, 2026

Email: jordan.thomas@dhhs.nc.gov
Mobile: (919) 705-3002
Mobile: (984) 202-3070
Address:
309 Ashe Avenue, Fisher Building
Raleigh, NC 27699

Category: Vocational Rehabilitation
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Rhonda Sue Holaday
Term: 1   Sep 01, 2023 - Aug 31, 2025

Email: sue.holaday@summitde.com
Business: (919) 732-3883
Mobile: (919) 886-3958
Address:
320 Executive Dr.
HILLSBOROUGH, NC 27278

Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - 
ORANGE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Rita Lawrence
Term: 1   Sep 01, 2023 - Aug 31, 2025

Email: rita.lawrence@us.abb.com
Business: (404) 499-6686
Business: (678) 830-1095
Address:
8601 Industrial Drive, Mebane
Mebane, GA 27302

Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - 
ORANGE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: African American

Nancy jJ Coston
Term: 1   Sep 01, 2023 - Aug 31, 2025

Email: ncoston@orangecountync.gov
Business: (919) 245-2800
Home: (919) 942-0653
Address:
113 Mayo Street
Hillsborough, NC 27278

Category: SOCIAL SERVICES - 
ORANGE CO.
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Nicole E Jarvis-Miller
Term: 3   Sep 01, 2023 - Aug 31, 2025

Email: nicole.miller@advance-
auto.com
Home: (919) 263-8333
Mobile: (919) 559-9022
Address:
829 Keith Road
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category: Private Sector
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian



Michael Haley
Term: 3   Jul 01, 2023 - Jun 30, 2025

Email: mhaley@raleighchamber.org
Home: (919) 664-7042
Mobile: (919) 624-0298
Address:
800 S. Salisbury Street
Raleigh, NC 27601

Category: 10: ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Thomas J White
Term: 6   Jul 01, 2023 - Jun 30, 2025

Email: du1976@frontier.com
Home: (919) 489-9354
Home: (919) 515-5353
Address:
2729 Sevier Street
Durham, NC 27705

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
- WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Brian Holland
Term: 5   Jul 01, 2023 - Jun 30, 2025

Email: 
brian.holland@globalknowledge.com
Home: (919) 412-4535
Home: (919) 460-3219
Address:
9000 Regency Parkway #500
Cary, NC 27518

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Position: Chair
Category: PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

David Ross Yeager
Term: 6   Jul 01, 2023 - Jun 30, 2025

Email: ryeager@wakegov.com
Home: (919) 217-9375
Home: (919) 562-6363
Address:
350 E. Holding Avenue
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Appointing Authority:
Board of Commissioners
Category:  SOCIAL SERVICES - WAKE
Gender: Male
Ethnicity: Caucasian

Danielle Sardo
Term: 2   May 01, 2023 - Apr 30, 2025

Email: dils@novonordisk.com
Business: (919) 500-9679
Home: (919) 637-4498
Address:
3611 Powhatan Rd
Clayton, NC 27527

Category: Private Sector - Wake
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Other



Jerilyn L Meckler
Term: 2   May 01, 2023 - Apr 30, 2025

Email: jmeckler@nomaco.com
Home: (919) 749-5601
Home: (919) 761-1573
Address:
324 Trout Valley Rd
Wake Forest, NC 27587

Category:  PRIVATE SECTOR - WAKE
Gender: Female
Ethnicity: Caucasian
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